Supreme Court of Ohio Clerk of Court - Filed August 26, 2020 - Case No. 2020-0495

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

| STATE OF OHIO, | : | Case No. 2020-0495 |
|----------------------|---|---|
| Plaintiff-Appellee, | : | On Appeal from the Hamilton County Court of Appeals, |
| VS. | : | First Appellate District |
| LEANDRE JORDAN, | : | C.A. Case Nos. C-1800559 |
| Defendant-Appellant. | : | C-1800560 |

MERIT BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT LEANDRE JORDAN

Raymond T. Faller (0013328) Hamilton County Public Defender Sarah E. Nelson (0097061) (COUNSEL OF RECORD) Assistant Public Defender 230 East Ninth Street Second Floor Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 (513) 946-3665 voice (513) 946-3840 facsimile snelson@cms.hamilton-co.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT, LEANDRE JORDAN

Joseph T. Deters (0012084) Hamilton County Prosecutor Melynda J. Machol (0040724) (COUNSEL OF RECORD) Assistant Hamilton County Prosecutor 230 East Ninth Street Suite 4000 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 (513) 946-3119 voice (513) 946-3021 facsimile Melynda.machol@hcpros.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE, STATE OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii |
|--|
| INTRODUCTION |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS |
| ARGUMENT |
| Sole Proposition of Law: Under R.C. 2935.04, once probable cause is established, a warrantless arrest is unconstitutional if there is unreasonable delay in effecting the arrest. Whether the delay is reasonable depends upon the circumstances surrounding the delay and the nature of the offense |
| A. The Fourth Amendment and the Ohio's Constitutional right against unreasonable seizure. 6 |
| B. Mr. Jordan's delayed probable cause arrest is distinguishable from <i>Brown, Watson</i> and <i>Heston</i> , prompting a need to narrow the application of R.C. 2935.04 |
| 1. State v. Brown |
| 2. U.S. v. Watson |
| 3. State v. Heston |
| 4. Delayed probable cause arrests require a <i>Heston</i> analysis |
| C. Applying <i>Heston</i> to delayed probable cause arrests |
| 1. Jones and VanNoy promote an exigency requirement |
| 2. Challenges to <i>Heston</i> , <i>Jones</i> , and <i>VanNoy</i> |
| D. Absent any exigency or reasonable justification for the delay, a belated warrantless arrest is unreasonable and therefore unconstitutional |
| E. Mr. Jordan's delayed warrantless arrest was unreasonable, as it was practicable under the circumstances for law enforcement to obtain a warrant prior to his arrest |
| CONCLUSION |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE |
| APPENDIX A: Notice of Appeal to the Ohio Supreme Court (April 13, 2020) A |
| APPENDIX B: Opinion of the First District Court of Appeals (Feb. 28, 2020)B |
| APPENDIX C: Judgment Entry of the First District Court of Appeals (Feb. 28, 2020)C |
| APPENDIX D: Judgment Entry of the Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas (B1607185-A). D |
| APPENDIX E: Judgment Entry of the Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas (B1702130)E |
| APPENDIX F: Entry of the Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas Overruling Defendant's Motion to Suppress |

| APPENDIX G: R.C. 2935.04(Current Version) | . G |
|--|-----|
| APPENDIX H: Article I, Section 14 of the Ohio Constitution | . H |
| APPENDIX I: Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution | I |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Cases |
|---|
| Beck v. Ohio, 379 U.S. 89, 85 S.Ct. 223, 13 L.Ed.2d 142 (1964) 11 |
| Carroll v. United States, 267 U.S. 132, 45 S.Ct. 280, 69 L.Ed. 543 (1925) |
| Chapman v. United States, 365 U.S. 610, 81 S.Ct. 776, 5 L.Ed.2d 828 (1961) 12 |
| Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103, 95 S.Ct. 854, 43 L.Ed.2d 54 (1975) |
| Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10, 68 S.Ct. 367, 92 L.Ed. 436 (1948) 1, 12, 20 |
| Jones v. United States, 357 U.S. 493, 78 S.Ct. 1253, 2 L.Ed.2d 1514 (1958) 12 |
| Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.E.2d 576 (1967)7 |
| Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643, 81 S.Ct. 1684, 6 L.Ed.2d 1081 (1961) |
| Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed.2d 639 (1980) |
| State v. Armstead, 2015-Ohio-5010, 50 N.E.3d 1073 (2d Dist.) 14, 16 |
| State v. Brown, 115 Ohio St.3d 55, 2007-Ohio-4837, 873 N.E.2d 858 1 |
| State v. Heston, 29 Ohio St.2d 152, 280 N.E.2d 376 (1972) 1, 7, 12 |
| State v. Hoffman, 141 Ohio St.3d 428, 2014-Ohio-4795, 25 N.E.3d 993 6 |
| State v. Hovatter, 5th Dist. Fairfield No. 17-CA-37, 2018-Ohio-2254 |
| State v. Jones, 183 Ohio App.3d 839, 2009-Ohio-4606, 919 N.E.2d 252 (2d Dist.) passim |
| State v. Jones, 188 Ohio App.3d 628, 2010-Ohio-2854, 936 N.E.2d 529 (10th Dist.) 6 |
| State v. Jordan, 104 Ohio St.3d 21, 2004-Ohio-6085, 817 N.E.2d 864 |
| State v. Jordan, 2020-Ohio-689, 145 N.E.3d 357 (1st Dist) 1, 8, 18 |
| State v. Kamleh, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 97092, 2012-Ohio-2061 10, 19 |
| State v. Pies, 140 Ohio App.3d 535, 748 N.E.2d 146 (1st Dist.2000)7 |
| State v. Robinette, 80 Ohio St.3d 234, 685 N.E.2d 762 6 |
| State v. Robinson, 103 Ohio App.3d 490, 659 N.E.2d 1292 (1st Dist.1995) 22 |
| State v. Taylor, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 18AP-7, 2019-Ohio-2018 |
| State v. Thompson, 92 Ohio St.3d 584, 2001-Ohio-1288, 752 N.E.2d 276 19 |
| State v. VanNoy,188 Ohio App.3d 89, 2010-Ohio-2845, 934 N.E.2d 413 (2d Dist.) 1, 13, 14, 16 |
| State v. Whitt, 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 2010 CA 3, 2010-Ohio-5291 16 |
| State v. Woodards, 6 Ohio St.2d 14, 215 N.E.2d 568 (1966)7 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968) |
| U.S. v. Frechette, 583 F.3d 374 (6th Cir.2009) |
| United States v. Watson, 423 U.S. 411, 96 S.Ct. 820, 46 L.Ed.2d 598 (1976)7, 9, 10, 11 |
| Welsh v. Wisconsin, 466 U.S. 740, 104 S.Ct. 2091, 80 L.Ed.2d 732 (1984) 22 |
| Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963) |
| Statutes |
| R.C. 2935.04 |
| |
| Constitutional Provisions |

| Article I, Section 14 of the Ohio Constitution | . 6 |
|--|-----|
| Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution | . 6 |
